
 

 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 11 March 2025 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber 

Contact: Alex Marsh (01438) 242587 
Committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
Members: Councillors:  R Broom (Chair), A McGuinness (Vice-Chair), J Ashley-Wren, 

 L Brady, F Chowdhury, A Gordon, S Mead, C Parris, E Plater, 
 N Williams and J Woods 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

2.   CLIMATE CHANGE - SOCIAL HOUSING RETROFIT DECARBONISATION 
PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a presentation from Officers on the work the Council has undertaken towards 
retrofitting decarbonisation works to the authorities housing stock and on the scale of 
work and central government funding required to complete the task and a briefing paper 
on private homes retrofit and decarbonisation. 

3 – 28 
 

3.   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part 1 business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
4.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
To consider the following motions – 
 
1.  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in paragraphs1 – 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
2.  That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 
determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 
5.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 

 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
 
Agenda Published 3 March 2025

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Stock - Energy Efficiency & 
Decarbonisation

• Targets & goals

• Current position

• Stock intelligence 

• How we use the data

• What this means for our stock

• Work so far

• Next steps

Andrew Garside – Head of Housing Asset Management
Kirsten Simpson – Energy & Sustainability Coordinator 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 2



Targets/ Goals

• The key targets and goals for climate change and net zero are outlined in the Housing 
Asset Management Strategy.

• The government to consult on all social homes in England to achieve EPC C by 2030.

• Consultation on Decent Homes 2 – likely to include reference to a minimum energy 
efficiency standard.

• SBC has committed as part of the Climate Change Strategy to achieve minimum EPC C 
for council homes by 2030.

• The UK to be net zero by 2050.

P
age 4



Current position 

• The average SAP rating of 69 is 3 SAP rating higher than the estimated UK 
average of 66 (Band D) based on data from 2021.

• In 2019 UK national average carbon emissions were 4 tonnes per year for 
houses and 2.3 tonnes per year for flats. 

128

5111

2215

430

Average 
SAP rating 
– 69 Band 

C

% of stock 
EPC C or 
higher – 

65%

Average 
carbon 

emission per 
property – 2.7 
tonnes per 

year 

Average 
carbon 

emission 
houses – 3.2 
tonnes per 

year 

Average 
carbon 

emission flats 
– 1.8 tonnes 

per year 

Total carbon 
emissions for 

stock (approx.) 
20,733 tonnes 

per year

P
age 5



Stock Intelligence

P
age 6



How we capture data
• Energy data is continually updated through the 

collection of data. 

• Current programme of EPC’s that is run alongside the 
stock condition surveys. EPCs are also carried out 
when required at the void stage and during mutual 
exchange applications.

• Other data sources are also used to update the 
information used to inform and calculate SAP scores 
and recommended works. 

• Details of completed works.

• Retrofit assessments.

• Boiler models and ratings.

• Stock data held where an EPC is not held.

P
age 7



Sava Intelligent Energy 

Sava 
[...]
n is £135,838,450, 
averaging at £17,420 per property (this is after Band C 
improvements are implemented).

• May be possible to deal with this residual carbon by 
additional measures and/or by offsetting; this would then be 
known as “net zero carbon”.

•  The additional cost of reducing these carbon emissions 
would be £12,959,599.49. Adding this to the cost of measures 
identified gives an overall cost of £168,895,978.

P
age 15



Work so far (Band C)
• Over the past four years successfully secured £5.5 million total grant 

funding through LAD1B, SHDF Wave 1 & SHDF Wave 2.

• With a total match funding of over £6 million.

• 359 homes upgraded through LAD1B & SHDF Wave 1 – all now meeting or 
exceeding EPC C target.

• 237 homes will be improved through SHDF Wave 2.

• Decent homes works such as new windows and boilers has positive effect 
on EPC’s

• Upgraded communal heating systems - some schemes incorporated solar 
thermal 

P
age 16



Current Wave 2 project - £7,276,347.11
Mixture of flat blocks/ 
street properties 

237 homes to be 
upgraded

Combined with MRC 
works on flat blocks – 
whole block approach 

All reaching EPC Band 
C or B

Due to complete April 
2025

Environmental 
monitors in some 
properties to monitor 
post works.

P
age 17



P
age 18



External 
wall 

insulation 

400mm loft 
insulation 

New double-
glazed 

windows

Upgraded 
ventilation 

Saving approx. £125 a year 
on heating per property

P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



Next steps 
• Still approx. 2700 homes below the EPC C target.

• All stock still needs to be fully decarbonised (not currently funded in the HRA Business Plan)

• Current funding requirements are based around EPC C target rather than decarbonisation.

• Low carbon heating systems can sometimes have a negative effect on EPC’s due to the high cost of electricity for occupants.

SHDF Wave 3

• Awaiting outcome of bid– hopefully by the time of this presentation we should be able to give an update.

• 3 year f
[...]

• Grants covered upgrades like insulation, air-source heat pumps (ASHPs), and PV panels. 

• LAs and energy suppliers administered the grants, funded by the UK Government. 

• LAs managed funding and delivered energy-saving measures to eligible households. 

• No homes in Stevenage were upgraded under the 1st round of the scheme (HUG 1), despite 

allocated funding. 

• SBC actively promoted the 2nd round, HUG 2 (April 2023-March 2025), offering free upgrades 

to low-income, off-gas households. 

• Promotion included direct letter drops to 481 homes, outreach to 257 stakeholders, and a 

social media campaign reaching 19,000 people, along with posters on digital screens, buses, 

and community noticeboards. 

• Despite initial interest, many applicants failed to respond to follow-ups, a common issue in 

similar schemes due to administrative challenges and strict eligibility criteria. 

• High administrative costs and the risk of reduced funding due to underdelivery discouraged 

some organisations like GSENZ (Greater South-East Net Zero Hub) from administering 

subsequent schemes like the Warm Homes Local Grant (WHLG). 

• The main barrier to HUG deployment was stringent eligibility criteria, particularly income 

thresholds and property requirements. Eligible households needed a combined annual 

income below £36,000, properties not connected to the main gas grid, and poor energy 

efficiency ratings (specifically EPC bands D to G). 

• Strict conditions significantly reduced the number of eligible applicants, leading to lower 

uptake in the area.  

• Although marketed as free, HUG only fully funded improvements for homeowners. Private 

landlords had to over at least one-third of costs, while social housing providers contributed 

50%, discouraging landlord participation. 

Page 24



• These factors limited the impact of HUG in Stevenage. Of 41 applications under HUG 2, 36 

were cancelled or rejected, with only five homes upgraded. 

3.3. Sustainable Warmt
[...]
 in Stevenage: 78 for solar installations, 3 for 

BESSS, and 34 also interested in EV charge points. No businesses had registered by that date. 

3.5. Energy Company Obligation (ECO) 

• The Energy Company Obligation (ECO) is a UK Government scheme requiring energy 

suppliers to fund energy-efficiency improvements, primarily for low-income and vulnerable 

households, aiming to reduce GHG emissions and alleviate fuel poverty. 

• The ECO scheme supports insulation, heating upgrades, and energy-efficient appliances. 

• While LAs do not directly deliver ECO measures, they assist by identifying eligible households 

and coordinating referrals, especially for those in fuel poverty. 

• Its third round (ECO 3), running from 2017 to 2022, expanded on previous phases, targeting 

vulnerable households and areas with hard-to-heat homes. It focused on insulation, heating 

systems, and low-carbon technologies, such as ASHPs and solar thermal panels. 

Page 25

https://solartogether.co.uk/landing


• The ECO Flex scheme allows LAs to broaden eligibility beyond standard criteria, helping 

households in fuel poverty that do not meet traditional qualification requirements. It has 

enabled more people to access energy-efficiency upgrades. 

• According to the SBC’s records, a total of 15 ECO 3 Flex declarations were signed under this 

scheme. 

• The fourth round (ECO 4), launched in 2022, builds on previous phases with a stronger focus 

on achieving net-zero emissions by 2050. 

• ECO 4 targets vulnerable households with an Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) rating of 

D or below and promotes whole-house retrofits. The scheme includes more low-carbon 

technologies like air-source heat pumps and smart controls. 

• Currently, SBC is delivering the ECO 4 Flex scheme, which is open for referrals. Further 

information can be found here. 

• Recent news has highlighted concerns over mould, damp, and decay in homes following ECO 

works. Insulation and heating upgrades, if not properly installed or managed, can trap 

moisture, exacerbating these issues. This has raised concerns about the long-term 

effectiveness of ECO measures. 

3.6. Great British Insulation Scheme (GBIS) 

• The Great British Insulation Scheme (GBIS) provides free insulation to low-income 

households, reducing heating costs and GHG emissions. 

• As with ECO, while LAs may play a role in identifying eligible households, they are not the 

main deliverers of the scheme itself. Energy suppliers or other delivery partners generally 

handle the installation of insulation measures. 

• Unlike ECO, which covers a broader range of energy efficiency measures, GBIS focuses solely 

on insulation and is delivered by energy suppliers or partners. 

• While both schemes target low-income households, pensioners, and social housing 

residents, ECO has a wider scope, including heating upgrades and broader eligibility based 

on benefits or fuel poverty. 

• GBIS scheme funding is provided by energy suppliers. 

• GBIS is typically a short-term programme linked to specific government initiatives, while ECO 

is an ongoing programme with regular updates and new phases. 

• Currently, SBC supports GBIS alongside the ECO 4 Flex scheme, as shown in the link provided 

in the previous section. 

3.7. Warm Homes: Local Grant 

• The Warm Homes Local Grant (WHLG) is part of the UK Government’s effort to meet the 

2030 fuel poverty target, aiming to reduce energy bills and improve home energy efficiency. 

• WHLG applies to on and off-gas properties, with EPC ratings between D and G, and includes 

owner-occupied or privately rented homes (social housing only as infill). 

• Landlords receive full funding for their first property and 50% for others. For properties with 

EPC ratings of F or G, registered exemptions are required, and funding cannot be used to 

bring these properties into compliance with existing regulations. 

• WHLG eligibility is based on three pathways: 

o Path
[...]
 resulting in 

minimal uptake for private homes under the programme. 

• HUG also faced limited success due to stringent eligibility criteria, including income 

thresholds and property requirements. As a highly urbanised area, the number of eligible 

off-gas-grid homes in Stevenage is small. Despite active promotion, many applicants did not 

follow through. Landlord contributions further reduced uptake. 

• Schemes like ECO and GBIS were not designed for LAs to directly deliver but to assist in 

identifying eligible homes. These schemes have also faced delivery challenges in Stevenage, 

including strict eligibility, low engagement, and administrative hurdles. Additionally, the 

quality of works under ECO has raised concerns, with mould and damp issues reported 

across the country after installations. 

• More recently, WHLG has been designed with broader eligibility criteria, aiming to improve 

delivery by offering various pathways to meet requirements, making it more accessible, 

including to on-gas properties. SBC has expressed its interest in delivering between 40 and 

60 homes annually under this new scheme, starting in spring 2025. 

• Finally, despite the introduction of WHLG and other schemes, the challenge of reducing GHG 

emissions from the private residential sector in Stevenage remains immense. With private 

homes accounting for 78% of the town’s residential emissions, achieving a town’s net-zero 

target will require substantial progress in retrofitting efforts, particularly considering the 

limitations of existing infrastructure and the UK’s aging building stock. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 CLIMATE CHANGE - SOCIAL HOUSING RETROFIT DECARBONISATION PROGRAMME
	E&E Briefing - Private Homes Retrofit & Decarbonisation - 20250227




Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY SELECT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 11 March 2025 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber 

 
Present: Councillors:  Rob Broom (Chair), Julie Ashley-Wren, Leanne Brady, 

  Forhad Chowdhury, Alistair Gordon, Sarah Mead,  
  Claire  Parris, Nigel Williams and Jade Woods 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 7.10pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy McGuinness and Ellie 

Plater. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   CLIMATE CHANGE - SOCIAL HOUSING RETROFIT DECARBONISATION 
PROGRAMME  
 

 The Chair introduced the item by highlighting the purpose of the session, which was 
to provide an overview of the ongoing retrofit work being carried out by the Council 
on its housing stock. The Chair emphasised the dual benefits of this work, noting 
that it contributed to reducing carbon emissions while simultaneously lowering 
tenants' heating bills and improving the overall quality of housing. This was 
described as a “win-win” approach, beneficial both environmentally and financially 
for residents. 
 
The discussion followed a recent site visit attended by the Chair, Councillors Woods 
and Gordon, and Council Officers, where they viewed renovated flat blocks in 
Bedwell. The Chair praised the extent and quality of the improvements and 
expressed hope that similar work could be continued, subject to identifying further 
funding opportunities. The retrofitted flats were presented as a strong example of 
what could be achieved in providing high-quality council housing. 
 
The Chair advised that the evening’s presentation would outline progress made to 
date on the retrofit programme and expressed the intention that the Committee’s 
discussion would lead to constructive recommendations to support this ongoing 
work. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that Councillor Hollywell was in attendance in her 
capacity as Portfolio Holder for Housing and Housing Development, and Councillor 
Speller was also in attendance in his capacity as Portfolio Holder for Environment 



2 

and Performance. 
 
The Chair invited officers to begin the presentation. 
 
Officers delivered a presentation outlining the Council’s work on improving the 
energy efficiency of its housing stock as part of its decarbonisation strategy. The 
presentation was structured around key topics as outlined below: 
 
Energy Efficiency Goals: 
 
Target: The Council aimed to achieve Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) Band 
C for all social homes by 2030. This was in line with the government's expected 
consultation on requiring all social homes to reach EPC Band C by 2030. 
 
Current Status: While a significant proportion of the Council’s properties were 
already EPC Band C or above, over 2,000 homes were still rated EPC Band D or 
lower. These homes were the primary focus of current and future retrofit work. 
 
Average SAP Rating: The average SAP (Standard Assessment Procedure) rating 
across the housing stock stood at 69, which was slightly above the estimated UK 
average of 66. 
 
Annual Carbon Emissions: The total annual carbon emissions from the housing 
stock were approximately 20,733 tonnes. 
 
Data Management: 
 
Systems Used: The Council employed Sava Intelligent Energy, integrated with the 
Keystone asset management system, to manage and model energy performance 
data. 
 
Data Collection: Energy Performance Certificates (EPCs) were gathered routinely 
through stock condition surveys and at the point of re-letting properties. Where 
EPCs were unavailable, data from completed improvement works, such as 
installations of new boilers, windows, and doors, was used to estimate energy 
performance. 
 
Retrofit Strategy: 
 
Approach: The Council followed a fabric-first approach, prioritising improvements 
such as loft and wall insulation, upgraded ventilation, and installation of efficient 
windows and doors. Floor insulation was not currently pursued due to its disruptive 
nature and cost-inefficiency in achieving EPC Band C. 
 
Rationale: Improving the building fabric was essential to reducing heat loss and 
must be completed before other measures, such as renewable technologies, were 
considered. This approach aligned with national funding criteria, including the Social 
Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF). 
 
Improvement Plans: 



3 

 
EPC Band C Plan: The plan included all properties except 32 homes, which 
required further assessment to determine feasible improvement options. 
 
Net Zero Plan: The estimated total cost to reach net zero carbon emissions was 
£168 million, in addition to the costs required to achieve EPC Band C. 
 
Funding and Costs: 
 
Estimated Cost: The broad estimate for achieving EPC Band C was approximately 
£20 million across 2,500 properties, equating to around £8,000 per property on 
average. Properties with lower starting EPC ratings typically incurred higher upgrade 
costs. 
 
Funding Sources: Funding for achieving EPC Band C was included in the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan. However, funding to reach net zero carbon 
was not currently included in the HRA Business Plan. 
 
Completed and Ongoing Work: 
 
Funding Secured: Over the past four years, the Council had secured £5.5 million in 
external grant funding, used to upgrade 359 homes under Local Authority Delivery 
LAD1B and Wave 1 of SHDF. These properties had now reached EPC Band C. 
 
Current Projects: The current Wave 2 SHDF project was targeting 237 homes, 
including both flat blocks and street properties. All homes within this project would 
reach EPC Band C or higher, and in some cases, Band B. 
 
Environmental Monitoring: 
 
Technology: A small number of properties (approximately 40) were equipped with 
real-time environmental sensors. These devices monitored humidity, temperature, 
and heat loss, supporting early identification and intervention in damp and mould 
cases. 
 
Benefits: The resident-facing version of the monitoring system included a 
smartphone app to help residents better manage ventilation and heating. 
 
Resident Feedback: 
 
Positive Response: Feedback collection was ongoing and had been 
overwhelmingly positive. Formal tracking would continue throughout the following 
year, particularly through the winter months, to assess the full impact on residents’ 
comfort and energy use. 
 
Support: Energy advice officers, trained through a specialised retrofit academy, 
assisted residents during and after the works, helping them understand and manage 
their upgraded systems. 
 
Future Plans: 



4 

 
Wave 3 Funding: The Council had secured £3.8 million in funding for Wave 3, 
which included a focus on installing air source heat pumps in 10% of identified 
homes. This funding was part of a broader strategy to move towards full 
decarbonisation. 
 
Challenges: Inflation, market fluctuations, and future funding availability were 
highlighted as significant challenges in completing all outstanding works by 2030. 
 
Private Housing and Leaseholders: 
 
Warm Homes Local Grant: The grant had secured £1.5 million to retrofit around 
100 private properties over the next three years. This was a significant step forward 
in terms of progress compared to previous schemes. 
 
Mixed-Tenure Properties: Addressing funding and participation challenges for 
leaseholders in mixed-tenure properties remained a challenge. 
 
Throughout the presentation, Members asked questions covering a wide range of 
topics, as set out below, along with the Officer responses: 
 
Average cost per property to achieve EPC Band C: 
The estimated cost to achieve EPC Band C across 2,500 properties was 
approximately £20 million, equating to around £8,000 per property on average. 
However, the actual cost per property varied significantly depending on existing 
conditions and required measures. Properties with lower starting EPC ratings (e.g., 
EPC E) typically incurred higher upgrade costs, while those closer to the target (e.g., 
EPC D at 68 points) might only require minor, lower-cost interventions such as loft 
insulation. 
 
Impact of retrofit work on biodiversity: 
Concerns about the impact of retrofitting on wildlife, such as birds and bats living in 
older properties, were raised. This issue was suggested to be addressed outside the 
meeting, to explore potential solutions and mitigation strategies. 
 
Adaptation of properties to summer heat: 
Strategies for protecting properties against higher temperatures, wind, and rain were 
discussed. These included measures to improve insulation and ventilation, which not 
only enhanced energy efficiency but also helped maintain comfortable indoor 
temperatures during extreme weather conditions. 
 
Challenges with mixed-tenure properties: 
The funding framework was not designed to accommodate leaseholders, which 
presented challenges for mixed-tenure properties. Previous work allowed charging 
leaseholders for retrofitting due to prior Section 20 consultations. However, the next 
round of funding (Wave 3) would focus only on street properties, not flats, making it 
difficult to integrate private properties into the same project. 
 
Skills shortage in retrofitting workforce: 
Upskilling local workers and promoting green apprenticeships were critical steps to 



5 

address the potential skill shortages in the workforce for retrofitting projects. The 
Council was training its own workers, such as retrofitting advisors and coordinators, 
to reduce costs and ensure sufficient capacity for future work. Encouraging women 
and young people to enter the construction and retrofit industries was also 
highlighted as a priority. 
 
Encouraging private developers to meet energy efficiency standards: 
The Warm Homes Local Grant had secured £1.5 million for retrofitting around 100 
private properties over the next three years. New climate policies under review 
included operationally net-zero or whole-life carbon net-zero targets for developers, 
depending on the scale of development. These policies were expected to be 
adopted by the end of the calendar year. 
 
Impact of retrofitting on leaseholders: 
Previous work allowed charging leaseholders for retrofitting due to prior Section 20 
consultations. However, the funding framework is not initially designed to 
accommodate leaseholders, which remains a challenge, particularly for flats. The 
next round of funding (Wave 3) will focus only on street properties, not flats. 
 
Low uptake of Home Upgrade Scheme: 
The low uptake of the Home Upgrade Scheme was due to its stringent requirements. 
However, new funding options and expanded eligibility were expected to increase 
interest. Landlords could now receive full funding for the first property and partial 
funding for additional properties. The scheme now included three eligibility 
pathways, which should encourage greater participation from residents. 
 
Support for tenants with heating issues: 
Emphasis was placed on preventing issues like damp and mould through additional 
funding options. The Council was helping homes that weren't heated properly by 
suggesting additional funding options to prevent such issues. Real-time 
environmental sensors in properties helped identify and address heating issues early 
on. 
 

3   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part I Business. 
 

4   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 Not required. 
 

5   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part II Business. 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


